

No. 20-400

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES AVERY, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DANIEL S. VOLCHOK

DAVID M. LEHN

CLAIRE H. CHUNG

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 663-6000

MARK C. FLEMING

Counsel of Record

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

60 State Street

Boston, MA 02109

(617) 526-6000

mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

STEPHANIE SIMON

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

7 World Trade Center

250 Greenwich Street

New York, NY 10007

(212) 230-8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S ARGUMENTS REGARDING THE CIRCUIT CONFLICT ARE UNAVAILING	2
II. THE GOVERNMENT DEFENDS THE DECISION BELOW ONLY BY REPEATING ITS ANALYSIS.....	4
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS FAIL	7
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Akamai Technologies, Inc. v. Limelight Networks, Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 1020 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	10
<i>American Triumph LLC v. Tabingo</i> , 138 S. Ct. 648 (2018) (mem.).....	7
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 929 F.3d 554 (8th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>DeFrancis v. Manning</i> , 271 S.E.2d 209 (Ga. 1980)	6
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	1, 9
<i>Dutra Group v. Batterton</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2275 (2019)	7
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 517 S.E.2d 790 (Ga. Ct. App. 1999)	5
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016).....	7
<i>Limelight Networks, Inc. v. Akamai Technologies, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2111 (2014)	10
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 890 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2018).....	2, 3, 4, 6, 9
<i>United States v. Cornette</i> , 932 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2019).....	3, 4, 6
<i>United States v. Gundy</i> , 842 F.3d 1156 (11th Cir. 2016).....	2, 5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 889 F.3d 688 (10th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 742 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2014).....	5

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , No. 14-7505 (U.S.)	7
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , No. 20-512 (U.S.)	7
<i>NCAA v. O'Bannon</i> , No. 15-1388 (U.S.)	7
